

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

RED RIVER VALLEY SUGARBEET  
GROWERS ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL S. REGAN,  
ADMINISTRATOR, U.S.  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  
AGENCY and U.S.  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  
AGENCY,

Respondents.

No. 22-1294

**PROSPECTIVE *AMICI*'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR A PARTIAL STAY PENDING REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. PETITIONERS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....5

    A. Petitioners Are Not Likely to Succeed on Their Economic-Based Claims Because the FQPA Makes Safety the Sole Factor for EPA Tolerances. ....5

    B. Petitioners Are Not Likely to Succeed on Their Existing Stocks Claim Because EPA Cannot Allow Existing Stocks of an Unsafe Food Pesticide to be Used. ....7

    C. Petitioners Are Unlikely to Succeed on Their Claim that EPA Must Make Chlorpyrifos Tolerances Determinations Individually Because the FQPA Directs EPA to Base Them on Exposure to All Foods With Tolerances.....9

    D. Petitioners Are Not Likely to Succeed on their Claim that EPA Acted Arbitrarily by not Turning a December 2020 Proposal into the Revocation Rule Before Reconciling that Proposal with *LULAC* and Addressing Extensive Public Comments. ....9

II. A STAY WOULD CAUSE IRREPARABLE HARM TO HUMAN HEALTH. .... 14

CONCLUSION .....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Iowa Utilities Bd. v. F.C.C.</i> , 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Lapin v. Shulton, Inc.</i> , 333 F.2d 169 (9th Cir. 1964) .....	20
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Regan</i> (“LULAC”), 996 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LULAC v. Wheeler</i> , 922 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2019) (en banc) .....	4
<i>Mann Mfg., Inc. v. Hortex, Inc.</i> , 439 F.2d 403 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	20
<i>In re PANNA</i> , 798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	4, 16
<i>In re PANNA</i> , 840 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Pappan Enterprises, Inc. v. Hardee’s Food Systems, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 800 (3rd Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	19

### Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 136 .....	7
7 U.S.C. § 136a .....	7
7 U.S.C. § 136d .....	8
21 U.S.C. § 346a .....	<i>passim</i>

Endangered Species Act .....17  
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (“FIFRA”) .....7, 8, 9, 16  
Food Quality Protection Act (“FQPA”).....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

80 Fed. Reg. 69,079 (Nov. 6, 2015).....18  
86 Fed. Reg. 48,315 (Aug. 30, 2021) .....3, 12
